
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

County Council 
 

Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 2.00 pm, 
 County Hall, Usk – Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Prayers will be said prior to the Council meeting at 1.50pm. All members are welcome to join the 
Chairman for prayers should they wish to do. 

 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   Public Questions 

 
 

4.   Chairman's announcement and receipt of petitions 

 
 

5.   Reports for Council: 

 
 

5.1.   LEISURE CENTRE UPGRADES TO FACILITIES 
 

 

1 - 20 

6.   Notices of Motion: 

 
 

6.1.   Submitted by County Councillor Kevin Williams 
 
This council commends the contribution to community life by our young care 
leavers during their time in care. It acknowledges the positive impact we, as a 
council, can make to enhancing their lives upon leaving the care system and 
furthermore will continue to offer support and guidance to them after they 
leave the care system, including the financial support they will need. 

 

 

6.2.   Submitted by County Councillor Martyn Groucutt 
 
 
This council has supported the building of a new all-through school provision 
in Abergavenny, supported by 21st Century Schools funding made available by 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

the Welsh Government. It also supports the new Welsh national curriculum, 
covering 3-16 years education and the Children and Young People 
Directorate’s core values that children will: 

 Be ready for school 

 Be in school 

 Be well behaved 

 Be well taught. 
It endorses the view of the Labour Group that this provision throughout the 
school is best provided by the school’s senior leadership team, teachers, care 
staff and other professionals employed directly by the school. It therefore 
rejects the view that the year of children’s Nursery education on this new 
school site should be provided by private provision that will not be under the 
control of the school’s leadership team. Further, this should have formed part 
of the public consultation, rather than this being based on the provision of 
Maintained education from 4-19 Years. 

 
7.   Members Questions: 

 
 

7.1.   From County Councillor Christopher Edwards to County Councillor Paul 
Pavia, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Could the Cabinet Member for Education inform council of progress with the 
21st Century Schools programme, and what steps are being taken to ensure 
that Chepstow School will be placed in the next phase?  

 

 

7.2.   From County Councillor Christopher Edwards to County Councillor Jane 
Pratt, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Neighbourhood Services 
 
Could the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Neighbourhood Services 
inform council what steps are being taken to ensure that road safety remains a 
priority for this council, particularly for school children and the vulnerable 
travelling along Welsh Street and St Lawrence Road in my ward of St 
Kingsmark, Chepstow? 

 

 

8.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2021 

 
21 - 30 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 

County Councillor Peter Clarke Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Dimitri Batrouni St. Christophers; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Jeremy Becker St. Mary's; Liberal Democrats 
County Councillor Debby Blakebrough Trellech United; Independent Group 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewton; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Alan Davies Green Lane; Independent 
County Councillor Lisa Dymock The Elms; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Ruth Edwards Llantilio Crossenny; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor David Evans West End; Welsh Labour
[...]
ss. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 

seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 

consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

 



 

 

 



 

 
SUBJECT: LEISURE CENTRE UPGRADES TO FACILITIES 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE:   7th JULY 2021 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 For Members to agree to the proposed investments at Abergavenny and Chepstow 

Leisure Centres to ensure that they remain fit for purpose for future generations and 

attractive to existing customers. To update Members of the latest Caldicot Leisure 

Centre position. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 Cabinet considered the investments on 7th July 2021 and recommends Council release 

the sum of £2.2m from capital receipts to fund the following investments to improve 

customer experience; 

 

Chepstow Leisure Centre – £0.5m to upgrade fitness equipment and minor centre 

refurbishments 

Abergavenny Leisure Centre – £1.7m to re-design the first floor to provide a new 

enhanced gym area and dedicated spin studio and exercise studio. 

 

2.2 To pause any significant developments at Caldicot Leisure Centre pending the results 

of the Levelling up Grant Bid but to invest in some necessary upgrades to portable 

equipment and fitness
[...]


at Chepstow at a cost of £0.5m.   

 

6.2 Loss of income resulting from the gym closure at Abergavenny Leisure Centre is likely 

to be £105,000 and it is proposed that will be met initially from service budgets in the 

first instance. Should the service be unable to meet these extra costs, then a request 

will be made for reserve cover to compensate for this.  

 
6.3 Cabinet on 7th July 2021 recommended to Council that a £2,200,000 contribution from 

capital receipts be approved to facilitate this initial phase of works. 

 

7. CONSULTEES: 

Departmental Management Team 

Senior Leadership Team 

Cabinet 

HR 

Landlord Services 

 Finance 

Page 6



            

8. AUTHORS:   

Ian Saunders, MonLife Chief Operating Officer  

Nick John, MonLife Leisure Services Manager 

Marie Bartlett, MonLife Finance and Resources Manager 

Richard Simpkins, MonLife Business & Commercial Development Manager 

 

9. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 E-mail: iansaunders@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 E-mail: nicholasjohn@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 E-mail: mariebartlett@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 E-mail: richardsimpkins@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Page 7

mailto:iansaunders@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:mariebartlett@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:richardsimpkins@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
     
 

Name of the Officer: Nick john  
 

Phone no: 07768 055408 
E-mail: nicholasjohn@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal 
 

To inform Members of the need to upgrade the offer at Abergavenny 

and Chepstow Leisure Centres to ensure that the leisure centres 

remain fit for purpose and attractive to customers. 

Name of Service area: MonLife - Leisure Services Date 7th July 2021 
 

1. Are your proposals going to affect any people or groups of people with protected characteristics?  Please explain the impact, the 

evidence you have used and any action you are taking below.  

Protected 
Characteristics  

Describe any posi
[...]
ROL: The Equality and Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally 

within your service, and then further developed throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this 

process to demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations  wherever 

possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1 MonLife DMT 23rd June 2021 None. 

2 Cabinet 7th July 2021 None. 

    

 

P
age 20



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor M.Feakins (Chairman) 
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: P. Clarke, D. Batrouni, D. Blakebrough, L.Brown, 
A.Davies, L.Dymock, A. Easson, R. Edwards, D. Evans, P.A. Fox, 
M.Groucutt, L. Guppy, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, 
S. Howarth, R.John, D. Jones, L.Jones, P. Jones, S. Jones, 
P. Jordan, M.Lane, P. Murphy, P.Pavia, M. Powell, J.Pratt, R.Roden, 
V. Smith, B. Strong, F. Taylor, T.Thomas, J.Treharne, J.Watkins, 
A. Watts and S. Woodhouse 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Frances O'Brien Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Julie Boothroyd Chief Officer Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 
Mark Hand Head of Place-making, Housing, Highways and Flood 
Ian Saunders Chief Operating Officer, MonLife 
Hazel Clatworthy Sustainability Policy Officer 
Matthew Lewis (Countryside) Interim Performance, Evaluation and Programme 

Development Lead for MonLife 
Rachel Lewis Planning Policy Manager 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors R.J.W. Greenland, S.B. Jones and K. Williams 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
County Councillor Peter Fox declared a prejudicial interest in relation to agenda item 5.4 as a 
farm tenant with land identified in the RLDP. 
 
County Councillor Peter Fox declared a prejudicial interest in relation to agenda item 6.3 as a 
relative is a Lave Net Fisherman. 
 
 
 
2. Public Questions  

 
None. 
 
3. Chairman's announcement and receipts of petitions  

 
The Chairman confirmed he was in receipt of a petition from County Councillor Louise Brown.  
County Councillor Brown presented the petition on behalf of local residents to introduce a 

Public Document Pack

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
20mph speed limit in the residential areas of Shirenewton and Mynyddbach Village, together 
with an indicative map.  The petition had been signed by over 200 people, 85% from the local 
area.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the petition would be passed to relevant directorate. 
 
4. Reports for Council:  

 
5. CHIEF OFFICER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Chief Officer for Children and Young People presented his annual report, following which 
Members were invited to comment. 
 
In response to concerns around an increase in vulnerable learners post Covid the Chief Officer 
explained how there has been continued reflection on how the pandemic will affect people in 
many different ways. It was recognised that those who have become newly vulnerable due to 
the pandemic may not yet have the resilience within them and is something to be cautious of.   
Our schools are supporting our children on a child-by-child basis to ensure they understand 
what the children need. 
 
It was recognised that some staff had concerns regarding the return to school and measures 
have been put in place for support, a former headteacher has been recruited to act as a 
touchpoint for our leaders. 
 
The majority of schools have dealt with the transitioning of primary to secondary school on a 
virtual basis and have used technology to a positive extent. 
 
Officers work closely with EAS colleagues to plot and understand where schools are spending 
their resources and there is a sharp focus on making sure the grant funding is spent on 
interventions and support for disadvantaged learners that will make the most significant 
difference. 
 
In response to concerns around the FSM gap, a draft strategy has been to Children and Young 
People Select Committee and officers will continue to develop that.  Officers continue to work 
closely with EAS Vulnerable Learners Team to understand the key interventions.  The final 
strategy with associated plans is expected in Autumn 2021. 
 
With regards to discrimination, colleagues within the Education Welfare Team have worked 
closely with schools to ensure that our reporting mechanisms are effective and appropriate. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education thanked the Chief Officer for his report on behalf on Council, 
and commended the work of the entire CYP directorate. 
 
 

5.1.   SHIRE HALL / MONMOUTH MUSEUM 
The Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing and Social Justice presented the report to 
inform members of progress on the feasibility study to establish a new cultural destination at the 
Shire Hall Monmouth including the relocation of the current Monmouth Museum and the review 
of museum collection storage. The report proposed a phased approach to the new provision. 
 
It was intended that Shire Hall open at the start of the summer holidays with an initial visitor 
offer in place and slowly expand as is possible.  It was hoped that fixed timetables would be 
ready in the next week. 
 

Page 22



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Co
[...]
parate discussion taking place about whether the Council 
becomes a developer or supports affordable housing in different ways. 
 
County Councillor Howarth left at 16:34 

Page 24



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

County Councillor Dimitri Batrouni declared a non-prejudicial interest as a board member of 
Monmouthshire Housing Association.  He referred to the phosphate issue being a significant 
problem.  The officer that explained that they are making good progress with proactive 
discussions with stakeholders. 
 
County Councillor Davies left at 16:57 

 
Upon being put to the vote Council resolved to accept the recommendation: 
 
2.1 That Council endorses the RLDP Preferred Strategy for statutory 
consultation/engagement and stakeholder involvement for an eight-week period. 
 
 
8. Notices of Motion:  

 
9. Submitted by County Councillor Richard John, Leader of the Council  

 
This Council: Recognises that a more representative council is better equipped to reflect the 
views and experiences of the residents of our county. Regrets that in Wales only 28% of 
councillors are women and no local authority has ever achieved a 50:50 gender balance. 
Welcomes the improvement in female representation amongst Monmouthshire councillors to 
35% in 2017. Resolves that all four political groups will take steps to help Monmouthshire 
County Council become the first local authority in Wales to achieve gender parity in 2022. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Jane Pratt. 
 
County Councillor Dimitri Batrouni supported the sentiment of the motion and proposed an 
amendment.  To add: and to increase the representation of other protected characteristics. 
 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt seconded the amendment. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the amended motion became the substantive motion. 
 
This Council: Recognises that a more representative 
[...]
methods to a ‘‘catch and release” policy across 
the Severn Estuary. I would seek an endorsement, and that my attached comments are sent to 
Natural Resources Wales, the Cabinet Member of Senedd for Rural Affairs, and copied to all 
MS’s representing Newport East, Monmouth and S East Wales, plus the sole MS representing 
the Liberal Democrats. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Jim Higginson. 
 
County Councillor Debby Blakebrough left the meeting at 17:37 
 

The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood Services and Infrastructure stated that she had not 
been notified of any consultation regarding this and thanked Councillor Easson for bringing the 
motion to Council. 
 
Members were keen to support the motion and upon being put to the vote Council resolved to 
accept the motion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. Submitted by County Councillor Kevin Williams  

 
Withdrawn and deferred to July Council. 
 
12. Submitted by County Councillor Armand Watts  

 
Although the Settlement Scheme deadline is 30th June 2021 this council continues to reach out 
to EU citizens across Monmouthshire to ensure their rights as citizens are upheld and 
respected. This Council notes that EU children whose parents did not themselves apply may not 
realise that their children need to apply, or mistakenly believe that their UK born children are 
automatically UK citizens apply for settled status. Accordingly, this council will ensure that it 
informs its schools of this potential gap and focuses communication on those families and 
communities most likely to be affected. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Dimitri Batrouni.  County Councillor Batrouni declared a non-
prejudicial interest as he works in this area.  He added that it is prudent for the Council to 
remain conscious of the different ramifications of the 1st July 2021 deadline. 
 

Page 26



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
The Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing and Social Justice welcome the motion 
recognising the importance of encouraging EU citizens to apply for settled status.  She urged 
Members to share communication with their information networks. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
County Councillor Joanne Watkins left the meeting at 17:42 
 

 
13. Submitted by County Councillor Tudor Thomas  

 
This council agrees that lessons need to be learnt from the recent campaign of Abergavenny 
county councillors to resurface the Hereford Road in Abergavenny. This council calls on the 
cabinet member responsible for highways to review:  

 Policies and procedures of MCC Highways for the repair and maintenance of highways across 
the authority to ensure that they are safe and fit for purpose.  

 The length of time in getting highways repaired to ensure safety.  

 Communication with residents when they complain about unsafe highways. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Martyn Groucutt. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood Services and Infrastructure thanked County Councillor 
Thomas for bringing the motion and took the opportunity to commend the hard work and efforts 
of the Highways Team.  In doing so she proposed an amendment to the motion: 
 
This Council calls on the cabinet member responsible for highways to continue to review 
policies and procedures of MCC Highways for the repair and maintenance of highways across 
the authority to ensure that they are safe and fit for purpose, and to continue to work to improve 
communication with customers. 

This Council agrees to a cross-party lobby to the Welsh Government to review its approach to 
funding, requiring both multiple year funding proposals to provide certainty for large scale 
projects that stretch beyond one financial year, and a fair funding mechanism that recognises 
the importance of the road network in rural areas, not just to cars but to walkers, cyclists and 
public transport users. 

Sec
[...]
ce on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
The Cabinet Member responded in the positive adding that the pupil voice is extremely 
important and has been through the current consultation process.  With the roll out of the new 
curriculum he believed all schools are focused on the importance of the environment.  As the 
development of the school takes place there will be opportunities for real-time learning with the 
contractors.   
  
 
17. From County Councillor Martyn Groucutt to County Councillor Paul Pavia, Cabinet 

Member for Education  
 
The consultation document around the establishment of an all-through 4-19 school in 
Abergavenny says that one benefit of this arrangement is ‘more effective transition between key 
phases of learning’. In that case why is the Nursery provision currently seen as such an 
important feature of the provision in Deri View Primary not a part of the proposals for the new 
school, to be replaced by provision made by the private sector over which the leadership and 
management of the school would have no direct control? What will happen to the current school 
staff who provide Nursery education if this preferred option is adopted?  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked County Councillor Groucutt for the question.  He recognised that 
we advocate a mixed economy of early years education provision in Monmouthshire which 
provides a combination of local authority-maintained nursery classes and non-maintained 
settings.  It was decided that in this development of the band B school project, to test the option 
of providing early education in a non-maintained setting rather than a school nursery class 
through the consultation process.  The consultation process end on 25th June 2021, so no final 
decision has been made.  The Cabinet Member provided assurance that when the final decision 
is made all responses received during consultation will be taken into account.  With regards to 
the last part of the question no decisions have been taken.  However, the Authority has a job 
protection scheme and any decision that affects stiff will ensure there is full engagement with 
staff, HR and unions. 
 
As a supplementary County Councillor Groucutt asked if the Cabinet Member is aware of the 
opposition to the loss of maintained nursery provision at the new school among the local 
community.   
 
The Cabinet Member stated that consultation sessions, particularly with Deri View parents and 
staff, have advocated strongly to maintain the nursery provision as part of the school.  This will 
be reflected in the report to Cabinet for final decision  
 
18. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13th May 2021  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th May 2021 were confirmed as accurate. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm  
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30


	Agenda
	5a LEISURE CENTRE UPGRADES TO FACILITIES
	EQIA FG Evaluation Form July 2021

	8 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2021
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor M.Feakins and S. Woodhouse (Chairman) 
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Batrouni, D. Blakebrough, L.Brown, A.Davies, 
L.Dymock, C. Edwards, R. Edwards, P.A. Fox, R.J.W. Greenland, 
M.Groucutt, L. Guppy, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, 
S. Howarth, R.John, D. Jones, L.Jones, P. Jones, P. Jordan, 
M.Lane, P. Murphy, P.Pavia, M. Powell, J.Pratt, R.Roden, V. Smith, 
B. Strong, T.Thomas, J.Treharne, J.Watkins, A. Watts   

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Frances O'Brien Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Julie Boothroyd Chief Officer Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 
Ian Saunders Chief Operating Officer, MonLife 
Marie Bartlett Finance Lead for MonLife 
NIck John Business Manager 
Richard Simpkins Business and Commercial Manager - MonLife 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors P. Clarke, J.Becker, A. Easson, D. Evans, S. Jones, S.B. Jones, 
F. Taylor and K. Williams 

 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
County Councillor Maureen Powell declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 6b as 
L.A. Governor at King Henry viii School. 
 
County Councillor Tudor Thomas declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 6b as 
L.A. Governor at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni. 
 
County Councillor Linda Guppy declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 6b as a 
Flying Start Health Visitor. 
 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 6b as 
L.A. Governor at King Henry viii School. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Public Questions  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
None. 
 
3. Chairman's announcement and receipt of petitions  

 
Council paid respect to the recent passing of Mrs Thelma Breeze, Chairman’s Lady from 2006 – 
2007. 
 
County Councillor Groucutt presented on behalf of local residents, a petition regarding the 
continuation of the maintained nursery provision when the all-through school is in place.   
 
4. Reports for Council:  

 
4.1.   LEISURE CENTRE UPGRADES TO FACILITIES 

The Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing and Social Justice presented the report for 
Council to agree to the proposed investments at Abergavenny and Chepstow Leisure Centres 
to ensure that they remain fit for purpose for future generations and attractive to existing 
customers.   The report also sought to update Members on the latest Caldicot Leisure Centre 
position. 
 
Officers were asked to do their best to ensure disruption is kept to minimum.  
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the Caldicot bid is in the region of £20m which would see 
£8.4m go towards Caldicot Leisure Centre.  It was hoped that there would be future investments 
in Chepstow, but it was recognised that there had been previous investments.  
 
Members welcomed the report and resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 
Council to release the sum of £2.2m from capital receipts to fund the following 
investments to improve customer experience: 
 

 Chepstow Leisure Centre – £0.5m to upgrade fitness equipment and minor centre 
refurbishments  

 Abergavenny Leisure Centre – £1.7m to re-design the first floor to provide a new 
enhanced gym area and dedicated spin studio and exercise studio. 2.2  

 
To pause any significant developments at Caldicot Leisure Centre pending the results of 
the Levelling up Grant Bid but to invest in some necessary upgrades to portable 
equipment and fitness class resources. 
 
5. Notices of Motion:  

 
5.1.   Submitted by County Councillor Kevin Williams 

Withdrawn.  Moved to 23rd September 2021. 
 

5.2.   Submitted by County Councillor Martyn Groucutt 
This council has supported the building of a new all-through school provision in Abergavenny, 
supported by 21st Century Schools funding made available by Public Document Pack the 
Welsh Government. It also supports the new Welsh national curriculum, covering 3-16 years 
education and the Children and Young People Directorate’s core values that children will: 

 Be ready for school  

 Be in school  

 Be well behaved  

 Be well taught.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
It endorses the view of the Labour Group that this provision throughout the school is best 
provided by the school’s senior leadership team, teachers, care staff and other professionals 
employed directly by the school. It therefore rejects the view that the year of children’s Nursery 
education on this new school site should be provided by private provision that will not be under 
the control of the school’s leadership team. Further, this should have formed part of the public 
consultation, rather than this being based on the provision of Maintained education from 4-19 
Years. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Tudor Thomas.  In doing so he made a strong plea on behalf of 
residents for MCC to provide maintained care for 3–4-year-olds in the new provision. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted that a nine week consultation process on the governance 
arrangements for the new school had recently concluded, which would have provided 
opportunity to express any concerns.  Officers are examining the consultation responses, and 
these will be available for pre-decision scrutiny in September 2021. 
 
County Councillor Linda Guppy declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she works as a 
Flying Start Health Visitor. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was defeated. 
   
 
 
6. Members Questions:  

 
6.1.   From County Councillor Christopher Edwards to County Councillor Paul 

Pavia, Cabinet Member for Education 
Could the Cabinet Member for Education inform council of progress with the 21st Century 
Schools programme, and what steps are being taken to ensure that Chepstow School will be 
placed in the next phase? 
  
The Cabinet Member thanked County Councillor Edwards for his question and went on to 
explain that in October 2017 Cabinet committed to replacing Chepstow School as part of the 
Band B funding for the 21st Century Schools Programme and assured the Member that the new 
Cabinet is dedicated to that commitment.  
  
While the initial focus is on the development of Abergavenny School important preparation work 
will be undertakenm with Chepstow Comprehensive School to ensure we are ready to bid for 
Band C investment when the window opens. 
  
From September the 21st Century Schools Team will be strengthened with the appointment of a 
full-time experienced educationalist, Tim Bird, a former Head at Monmouth Comprehensive 
School.  Mr. Bird will work with Chepstow School and the cluster Primary Schools to develop the 
education brief for the Band C development project through stakeholder engagements and 
workshops.  The Cabinet Member will ensure that local Members are engaged when this work 
begins. 
  
County Councillor Edwards looked forward to a fuller discussion and as a supplementary asked 
what investment has been made in relation to Chepstow School over the last three years and 
where that money has been invested. 
  
The Cabinet Member responded that the Council has spent more than £1m to enhance the 
current facilities at Chepstow School.  This has included re-cladding and re-modelling works, 
improvements to lighting to make it more energy efficient, as well as spending over £200,000 on 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
IT facilities and IT infrastructure.  During the summer holiday re-surfacing works will be 
undertaken to the access roads and throughout the site, as well as decoration in classrooms 
and shared spaces.  The school has already reported that they are seeing the benefits of the 
energy efficiency work that has been undertaken. 
 

6.2.   From County Councillor Christopher Edwards to County Councillor Jane 
Pratt, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Neighbourhood Services 

Could the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Neighbourhood Services inform council what 
steps are being taken to ensure that road safety remains a priority for this council, particularly 
for school children and the vulnerable travelling along Welsh Street and St Lawrence Road in 
my ward of St Kingsmark, Chepstow? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Neighbourhood Services thanked County Councillor 
Edwards for his question and responded by assuring all Members that road safety is a top 
priority and made reference to a recent seminar which demonstrated ambitious plans to roll out 
20mph zones within our towns and villages well in advance of Welsh Government proposed 
statutory change expected in April 2023.  WG funding has been secured for two of Wales’ eight 
20mph pilots covering Abergavenny and Severnside.  Settlement-wide 20mph zones are to be 
implemented in Devauden, Mathern, Monmouth and Shirenewton, as well as Mounton Road 
and the Town Centre in Chepstow.  Further schemes are already scheduled for 2022-23 for 
Chepstow, Dingestow, Gilwern. Mitchel Troy, Usk and the Wye Valley villages.  The Council 
provides a comprehensive programme of road safety training in schools to ensure our young 
people are able to walk, cycle or scoot to school safely.   
 
Officers are submitting a funding bid to extend cycle training to adults and secondary schools.  
We are seeking to work with our schools to develop school travel plans. 
 
With regards to Welsh Street and St. Lawrence Road officers propose to submit a bid for Safe 
Routes in Communities Funding in the new financial year, to consider improvements to the 
speed humps on Welsh Street, pavement widths and the request for a pedestrian crossing on 
St. Lawrence Road for delivery in 2022-23.  In addition, a town-wide 20mph is proposed for 
Chepstow in 2022-23 which is likely to include the part of the A466 within the town boundary 
and where there are property frontages.   
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted that proposals to address the resource challenges within the 
Highways Service have been approved, with staff consultation followed by a recruitment 
campaign commencing immediately.   
 
As a supplementary County Councillor Edwards invited the Cabinet member to join him on a 
ward walk as a continuation of the review, which was gladly accepted.  
 
7. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2021  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2021 were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
In doing so it was noted that County Councillor Chris Edwards had been in attendance. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm  
 

 


